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Introduction 

An increasingly important issue in 
current health care and social policy is 
the use of medications having 
significant potential for drug 

ependence or abuse and their 
ssible diversion into illicit channels. 

@ rider Federal law, the Controlled 
Substances Act of 1970, special 
regulatory controls have been placed 
on the manufacture, distribution, and 
dispensing of these drugs. Each 
controlled drug is placed in one of five 
schedules, depending on its potential 
for abuse, its medical usefulness, and 
the degree of dependence it can 
produce. 

Schedule I. The drug has a high 
potential for abuse and no current 
accepted medical usefulness for 
treatment in the United States. 
Examples are heroin and LSD. 
Schedule I drugs are outside the 
scope of this report. 

Schedule II. The drug has a 
currently accepted medical use in 
the United States, but its abuse may

lead to severe dependence. Included

are certain narcotics (e.g.,

morphine), short-acting

barbiturates, and certain stimulants,


such as the amphetamines and 
cocaine. Prescriptions for these 
drugs are nonrefillable. Emergency 
telephone orders for limited 
quantities of these drugs are 
permitted, but the prescriber must 
provide a written, signed 
prescription to the pharmacy within 
72 hours. 

Schedule III. The drug has an 
accepted medical use in the United 
States, but its abuse may lead to 
moderate dependence. Included are 
opiates in fixed-ingredient 
combination with such other 
substances as acetaminophen or 
aspirin, and certain anorexiants. 
Prescriptions may be oral or written 
and may be refilled up to five times 
within 6 months after the date of 
issue, if authorized by the 
prescriber. 

Schedule IV. The drug has a 
currently accepted medical use in 
the United States, but its abuse may 
lead to limited dependence. 
Included’ are the benzodiazepines 
(minor tranquilizers), phenobarbital, 
pentazocine, propoxyphene, and 
certain anorexiants. The same 
prescription requirements pertain as 
with Schedule III drugs. 

Schedule V. The drug has a 
currently accepted medical use in 
the United States, but its abuse may 
lead to some dependence. The most 
important are fixed-ingredient 
combinations containing nonopioid 
drugs and limited quantities of 
opioids. There are no limitations on 
prescriptions or refills, other than 
those specified by the prescriber. 
Depending upon State and local 
regulation, some Schedule V 
products are available without a 
prescription. 

This report describes the 
utilization of controlled drugs 
(Schedules II, III, IV, V) in office-
based ambulatory care. The report 
relies on findings from the National 
Ambulatory Medical Care Survey 
(NAMCS), a sample survey of non-
Federal, office-based physicians 
conducted in the coterminous United 
States over the 12-month period 
March 1985 through February 1986. 

The term utilization is limited to 
the prescribing or providing of a 
controlled drug by a doctor of 
medicine or osteopathy in the course 
of an office visit. It does not embrace 
ultimate patient compliance with the 
doctor’s instruction. 
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2 AdvanceData 

Because the estimates presented 
in this report are based on a sample 
rather than on the entire universe of 
office visits or drug mentions, the data 
are subject to sampling variability. The 
technical notes at the end of the 
report provide guidelines for judging 
the precision of the estimates. They 
also supply a brief description of the 
sample design and survey methodology 
and a copy of the chief data collection 
instrument, the patient record 
(figure 1). 
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I . DATE OF VISIT 

General findings 

From March 1985 through 
February 1986, 636.4 million office 
visits were made to physicians within 
the NAMCS scope, resulting in an 
estimated 693.4 million drug entries 
(mentions). This report centers 
attention on the estimated 47,192,000 
office visits in which one or more 
controlled drugs were ordered or 
provided (controlled drug visits) and 
on the 51,877,000 mentions of 
controlled drugs that these visits 
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PATlENT RECORD 

produced. The controlled drug 
mentions were distributed among the 
schedules as shown in table 1. 

NAMCS findings reveal that, � 
between 1980 and 1985, there was a 
decrease of roughly 11 percent in the 
overall number of controlled drug 
mentions. The smaller groups, 
Schedules II and V, showed the 
greatest decreases; mentions in each 
fell off by about 30 percent. The use 
of Schedule IV drugs registered a 
modest decline (7 percent) over the 
period, in large part the result of a 
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decrease in the utilization of Table 1. Number and percent distribution of all drug mentions and of controlled drugs by 
control scheduk United States, 1985

diazepam. Schedule III drugs were the 
y controlled drugs to hold their Number of 

w 
—indeed, they showed a modest 

increase (5 percent) in utilization 
Cormof stews 

drug mentions 
In thousands 

.41 drug Controlled 
mentions drugs 

during the period. Percent distribution 

Table 2 offers a ranked listing of AIldrugs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 693,355 100.0 . . . 
the 20 controlled drugs most Controlled drugs . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51,877 7.5 100.0 

based practitioner. This group of 20 ScheduIe llldrugs . . . . . . . . . . . 
Schedule lVdrugs . . . . . . . . . . . 

12,621 
28,0S9 

1.8 
4.1 

24.3 
54.2 

accounted for about two-thirds of all Schedule Vdrugs . . . . . . . . . . . 7,097 1.0 13.7 

controlled drug mentions. In table 3, 
the 51.9 million controlled mentions 

Noncontrolled drugs . . . . . . . . . . . 
Undetermined residual. . . . . . . . . . 

594,665 
46,613 

85.8 
6.7 

. . . 

. . . 

are classified by the therapeutic effect 

frequently prescribed by the office- schedule lldrugs . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,070 0.6 7.8 

that each was intended to produce. It Table 2. Number, percen$ and therapeutic use of the 20 moat prescribed controlled 
is noteworthy that narcotic analgesics drugs, by frequency of mention and control scheduk United States, 1985 

dominate the drugs prescribed in 
Number ofschedules II and III; they accounted Controlled drugs most Control mentions in 

for an estimated 16.1 million frequenttyprescribed schedu[e thousends Percent Thempeutb use 

mentions, a substantial 31 percent of 
All controlled drug mentions . . . . . . . . . 51.877 100.0 . . . 

Another finding that merits (acelamlnophen, codeine). . . . . . . 1[1 5,081 9.8 Pain relief 

attention is the dominance of the 
benzodiazepines (e.g., alprazokun, 

Xanax(alprazolam) . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Valium (dlazepem) . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Darvooet-N (propoxyphene, 

iv 
Iv 

4,071 
3,672 

7.8 
7.1 

Anxiely reksf 
Anxletj relief 
Pain rellef 

diazepam,and lorazepam) among the 
therapeutic family, anxiolytics, 

acetamkrophen) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Ativan(lorazepem) . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Tranxene (clorazepate) . . . . . . . . . 

Iv 
Iv 
Iv 

3,610 
2,306 
1,698 

7.0 
4.4 
3.3 

AmWy relief 
Arrxlety relief 

sedatives, and hypnotics, at the Dalmane (flurazepam) . . . . . . . . . . Iv 1,478 2.8 Insomnia relkef 

all controlled drug mentions. 
Tylenol with codeine 

Halcion (triezolarn) . . . . . . . . . . . . Iv 1,271 25 Insomnia reliif 
expense of other agents, chiefly Librium (chlordbzepoxkte) . . . . . . . N 1,215 Anxiety reliif 

biturates, which have more Lomotil (diphenoxylate, atroplne) . . . v 1,137 & Anttdiarrhaa 
Restoril (femazeparn). . . . . . . . . . . Iv 1,103 21 Insomnia relief 

e tential adverse effects, drug Pherfobarbltal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Iv l,oes 2.1 Anticonvulsant, Insomnia relief 

interactions, lethality, and abuse or Phenergan expectorant with coctelne 

dependence liability. With phenylephrine) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . v 1,062 2.0 Cough relief 

18.1 million mentions, the 
benzodiazepines accounted for the 

Florine! (butalbital, caffeine, 
aspkin). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Tussi-OrgarrkIin (codeine, bdlnated 
Ill 970 1.9 Mlgratne relief 

largest single proportion (35 percent) glycerol) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Percoeet-5 (oxycodone, 

v 965 1.9 Cough relief 

of all controlled drug mentions. aoetaminophen) . . . . . . . . . . . . . II 772 1.5 Pain relief 
Fastin (phenlerrnine) . . . . . . . . . . . N 737 1.4 Appetiie suppressant 
Percodan (oxycodone, asplrln). . . . . n 672 1.3 Pain relief 

Symptoms and diagnoses 
associated with controlled 

Demerol (meparidine) . . . . . . . . . . 
Hycomine (hydrocodone, 
phenylpropanolamine) . . . . . . . . . 

n 

[11 

631 

553 

1.2 

1.1 

Pain relief 

Cough relief 

drug therapy 

(promethazine, codeine, 

The findings in table 2 and 3 Table 3. Number and percent distribution of controlled drug mentions by therapeutic 
indicate an application of controlled category, according to applicable control schedule+ United States, 1985 

anxiety, cough, insomni% and diarrhea. Therepeutk category’ 
All 

mentions 
Schedule Schedule Schedule 

II Ill Iv 
Schedule 

v 
Table 4 shows the predominance of 
pain symptoms, which elicited more Number of mentbns in thousands . . . . . . . 51,877 4,070 12,621 28,069 7,097 

than one-half of the controlled drug Percent dis!ributbn 

mentions on the list. Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Tables 5 and 6 describe the 
diagnostic correlates of controlled 

AnxWyllce, sedatives, and hypnotics . . . . . 
Analgesics and anlipyretics. . . . . . . . . . . . 
Antiiussives, expectorants, and mucolytii 

39.0 
35.0 

*4.4 +1.4 70.7 
725 73.7 20.1 *3,3 

drug therapy, table 5 by listing the 15 
principal diagnoses most frequently 

agents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Respiratory and cerebral stimulants . . . . . . 
Gastrointestinal drugs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

14.4 
5.6 
3.9 

20.5 
15.9 �2.2 7.1 

+0.7 

68.4 

27.3 

eated using controlled medications Antidepressants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Major tranquilizers and anlimenlc drugs . . . 

0.9 
‘0.5 

*1.7 
*7.2 

d table 6 by showing the volume of Other categories and unknown . . . . . . . . . *0.7 *1.5 *0.4 *1.0 

drugs in the management of pain, 

@ controlled drug mentions associated 
‘&d onAmericanHospitaJFormularySaviceClassificationSystem,AmericanSocietyof HospitalPharrracists,k., Sethesd~ 

with each of the major diagnostic MD, lSe.5. 

groups. 
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Table 4. Number and percent of the 20 symptoms most frequently associated with —Diseases of the digestive system. 
controlled drug mentions, by frequency of controlled drug mention: United States, 1985 —Ntxmlasms. 

Controlled drug mentbns —End~crine, nutritional, and 
metabolic diseases and 

wntrolled drug mentkxrs’ thousands 

Allcontrolled dmg mentions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51,877 100.0 Patient characteristics 
Cough . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Headache . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . 

. . . 
. 
. 

. . 

. . 
. 
. 

3,651 
2,630 

7.0 
5.1 Viewed asaproportion ofalldrug 

Upper becksymptomsz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Anxiefyand nervousness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Depression . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. 

. 

. 

. . 

. . 

. . 

. 

. 

. 

2,512 
1,955 
1,511 

4.8 
3.8 
2.9 

therapywithina given age group, the 
utilization ofcontrolled substances 

Lowbacksymptomsz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Chestpain (notreferableto bodysystem) . . . 
Headcold, upperresplrsfory infectkm . . . 

. . . 

. 

. . 

. . . 
. . 
. . 

. 

. 

. 

1,460 
1,370 
1,215 

28 
2.6 
2.3 

increases with age until it reaches its 
maximum proportion inthe age group 

Sorethorat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Abdominalpain,cremps, spesms. . . . . . . . . . 
Diarrhea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. 

. 

. 

. . 

. . 

. . 

. 

. 

. 

1,033 
1,026 

963 

2.0 
2.0 
1.9 

25–44years (table 7). It then begins a 
decline among patients inthe 

Necksymptomsz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Disturbancesofsleep . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Weightgain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. 

. 

. 

. . 

. . 

. . 

. 

. 

. 

668 

736 

1.7 
1.5 
1.4 

remaining years oflife. 
Median patient age isseentovmy 

Legsymptomsz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Kneesymptomsz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Shouldersymptomsz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. 

. 

. 

. . 

. . 

. . 

. 

. 

. 

641 
637 
832 

1.2 
1.2 
1.2 

according to the ccmtrolled schedule 
utilized, as follows: 

Vertigo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 562 1.1 
Tiredness, exhaustion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Peln, sifenot referabletoaspectftc bodysystem 

. . . 

. . . 
. 
. 

. . 

. . 
. 
. 

515 
*463 

1.0 
*0.9 

Medlenpetkvrt 
Sohedule age in years 

Symptoms most frequently a%$ociated with Numtmr In 
Percent immunity disorders. o 

1~=d on .A Re=n for VISH Cl=siflmtion for Ambulatc+y Cere,” Vital end Health~~isics, ~rles 2, NO.7e.1e7e. 
Allcontrolled menflcns . . . . . . . 45.2 

2Chiefly pain, ache, or soreness. 

Schedule lldrugs . . . . . . . . . . 44.0 
Schedule llldrugs . . . . . . . . . . 39.6 

Table 5. Number and percent of controlled drug mentions for the 15 principal diagnoses Schedule lVdrugs. . . . . . . . . . 50.8 
most frequently associated with controlled drug mentions, by frequency of mention: Schedule Vdrugs . . . . . . . . . . 31.0 
United States, 1985 

In absolute numbers, controlled 
Controlled drug mentbns? drug mentions for female patients 

Principal dlagrmses most frequently Number In outnumbered those form~les bya 
associated with controlled drug mentbns ICD-9-CM’ thousands Peroent substantial 15 million (table 7). In 

A[lprincipet diagnoses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40,914 100.0 terms of relative utilization, however,Q 

Neurotic disorders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300 3,3a7 8.3 the l-percent difference that favored 
Acute upper respiratory infections . . . . . . . . . . . 
Obesifyend other hyperallmerrtation. . . . . . . . . . . 
Bronchitis, notspeoifled asacute orchronic. . . . . 

465 
278 
490 

1,753 4.3 
1,526 3.7 
1,467 3.6 

all female patients was not statistically 
significant. 

Ofherand unspecifbd disorders of back . . . . . . . . 
Ofhernoninfectlous gastroenterifis andcolttis . . . . 
Affective psychoses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

724 
558 
296 

1,278 3.1 
1,256 3.1 
1,117 2.7 

Data on racial and ethnic patient 
groups did not vary strongly enough 

Essential hypertension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 401 957 24 from the overall norms of controlled 
Sprains end strelns of other and 

unspecifiect parts ~fback . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 847 941 2.3 drug therapy to warrant comment 
Generai symptoms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Intervertebral dlscdisorders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

780 
722 

821 2.0 
780 1.9 

(table 8). 

Migraine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Acute bronchitis and bronchiolifls . . . . . . . . . . . . 

348 
488 

783 1.9 
724 1.8 Physician characteristics 

Acute pharyngifls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 462 611 1.5 
Spaoiet symptoms or syndromes, not elsewhere Table 9 examines the utilization of 
clessfled4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307 594 1.5 

controlled drugs in terms of the 
1,mwn~lowl cl=~i~ullon of Dlse-s, Bth Revision, Clinical ModMcatiOn W~WW. 

zlm~des onlyt~w dmg ~nfIo~ th.gf were sp&icsliy intended fora Pnndpel (fhf-llsfwfJ diw~is. Dmg ~ntlom ‘idd 
physicians who prescribe them. The 

with other-listed dieg- or utilized for any other meson are net Included. following findings merit attention: 

Sylwope, ad collapse. 
. Osteopathic physicians somewhat 

4Chiefly psyctmgenlc pin. exceeded doctors of medicine in 
their proportionate prescribing of 

Some points require clarification 
or emphasis: 

. The controlled drugs used in the 

proportion of their overall drug 
utilization that resulted from the 
use of a controlled drug. In rank 
order, these am 

controlled drugs. This is due in 
part to their relatively greater 
concern with musculoskeletal pain 
and thus with the opiate analgesics 

treatment of obesity were not the 
Schedule II amphetamines, but —Mental disorders. 

in Schedule III, but chiefly to their 
more intensive prescribing of the 

slm~d~ ~mISIom @ ~tk~i= s@fled, malaise and fatigue, dizzhess, skP ~*~. PYmAa ‘f unk~ ‘gin, 

rather the Schedule IV stimulants –Injury and poisoning. drugs in Schedule V. 
phentermine and diethylproprion. –Symptoms, signs, and ill-defined . In terms of absolute numbers of� 

�	 Seven diagnostic groups are seen conditions. controlled drug mentions, it is 
to be above average in the —Diseases of the musculoskeletal noteworthy that primary care 

system and connective tissue. physicians accounted for about” 
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tsvo-thirds of the total 51.9

million, with general or family

physicians alone accounting for

43 percent.

In relative however—that


� 
Table 6. Number of all drug mentfona and number and percent of controlled drug 
mentions, by major diagnostic group: United States, 1965 

All dru~ Pement of 
ICD-9-CM mentkmrs in Number in all drug 

GOde’ thousands thousands ment.bns 

%34,627 240,914 7.7 

001-139 Z3051 1,046 4.7 
1*238 9,717 966 10.2 

24W279 21,901 1,957 8.9 
290-319 20,635 7,301 35.0 

32Q-369 52JK)5 2,435 4.6 
393459 65,552 2,228 2.6 
460-519 106,636 7,395 6.9 
52&579 21,700 2,574 11.9 

26,832 953 3.5 

660-708 36,046 623 1.6 

710-739 36,943 5,050 13.0 

760-799 16,066 2,353 14.6 
600-999 27,663 4,149 14.9 

. . . 45,166 1,662 4.1 

� terms, 
is, when the 13 most-visited 
specialties are examined in terms 
of their proportionate use of 
controlled drug therapy-five 
specialties were found to exceed 
average utilization. In rank order 
of intensity of use, these were: 

1. Psychiatry 
2. Orthopedic surgery 
.3. Neurology 
4. General surgery 
5. General or family practice 

Between the 1980 and the 1985 
NAMCS, three specialties 
demonstrated the largest variations in 
their proportionate use of the 
controlled drugs. These were 

psychiatry, with an increase from 24 
percent in 1980 to 31 percent in 198$ 
neurolog, with an increase from 15 
percent in 1980 to 20 percent in 1985;, 
‘%d general surgery, &th a decrease ‘ 

om 16 percent in 1980 to 9 percent 
in 1985. 

Other aspeots of controlled 
drug therapy 

Are physicians more cautious in 
prescribing a controlled drug for a 
new patient than for a patient whom 
they already know? The differences in 
relative utilization presented in table 
10 are not large enough to answer this 
question conclusively. 

Table 11 examines the extent to 
which nondrug treatment techniques 
were used concomitantly with 
controlled drug therapy. In a clear 
majority (68 percent) of visits 
invoking the utilization of a controlled 
drug (controlled drug visits), no 
nondrug therapy is seen to have been 
ordered or provided. The most 
fkequent nonpharmaccdogic treatment 
in concomitant use was psychotherapy 
its use in controlled drw.zvisits was 

MaJor dhgnostb group 

AIIprinclpat diagnoses. . . . . . . . . . 

Infectbus and perasitio diseases. . . . 
Neoplesms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Endocrine, nutrilbnel and melebolic 
diseases,and immunity disorders. . . 

Merrtal disorders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
DIseawe of nervous system and 
sense organs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Diseases of circulatory system. . . . . 
Diseases of respiratory system. . . . . 
iMeases of dfgesttve system. . . . . . 
Dfseasee of genitourfnary system . . . 
Diseases of skin and subcufanaous 
Wsue..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Diseases of mussuloskelefal 
system . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Symptoms, skgns, and 111-defined 
oondttbns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

lnjuryand poisoning . . . . . . . . . . . 
Diegnosts other or unknown . . . . . . 

I ,mdld ckdfidh of~ “seases,elh Fbvislon,C!itical Modification(ICD-9-CM). 
‘Incbdes onlythceadwg mentioit3tlmtwerespedficsliyintendedfora prindp.d(first-listedJdiagnosis.Drugmentionsassociated 
witho+twlisted dieigncaesor I.Mimd for any otherreasonsre mt Imluded. 

Table 7. Number of all drug mentions and number and percent of controlled drug 
mentions, by patient age �nd sex United States, 1985 

Age and sex 

Alloftice petienfe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Age 

Under 15years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
l>24yeers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
25-44 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
4&64yeers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
65yearsand over . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

3ax 

Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

*-age groups 

Female 

Under 15years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
lS24yeafs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
25-44 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
45-64 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
65yearsand over . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Male 

Under 15yeare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
15-24 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
25-44 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
K-64years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
S5yearsand over . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

AtIdmg Pemarrt of 
mentions in Number &r aii drug 
thousands thousands menthxrs 

693,355 51,877 7.5 

107,018 3,912 3.7 
60,266 3,609 6.3 

156,234 17,392 11.2 
171,234 14,756 8.6 
198,562 12,006 6.0 

425653 33,536 7.9 
266,702 18,291 6.9 

53,107 1,727 3.3 
40,255 2,593 6.4 

107,079 11,464 10.7 
103,173 9,66a 9.4 
123,040 8,135 6.6 

53,911 2,165 4.1 
20,034 1,216 6.1 
49,155 5,928 12.1 
66,061 5,080 7.5 
75,542 3,872 5.1 

e 

�
three times as great as i& use in all 
visits. 
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With its data on disposition Table 8. Number of all drug mentions and number and percent of controlled drug 

instructions at the end of the office 
mentions, by patient race and ethnicity United Statea, 1985 

~ 
visit, table 12 supplies some final Controlled drua mentions j 

insights into the nature of office-based All drug Percent ofl _ 
prescribing of controlled drugs. mentions in Number In all drug 

Possibly reflecting a desire to maintain Race and ethnbity thousands thousands ment/o& 

closer-than-usual surveillance of a Allpat!ents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 693,355 51,877 7.5 

group of drugs that have their own 
Race

unique 
of some form of followup is seen to be 

White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Black . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

614,565 
66,394 

46,263 
4,530 

7.5 
6.8 

the rule, somewhat exceeding the Other ? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,376 1,085 8.8 

followup norms found in overall office EthnWty 

practice. HisPenlc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43,325 4,114 9.5 
Non-Hlspenic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 660,030 47,764 7.3 

‘Aden, Pedflc Is!ander, American Mien, or Alesken nstiie. 

hazards of use, the utilization 

Table 9. Number of all drug mentions and number and percent of controlled drug 
mentions, by prescriber characteristic: United States, 1985 

Controlled drug mentlans 

All drug Percent of 
mentions In Number In all drug 

Prescriber charactertstk thousends thousands mentkms 

All prescribers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 693,355 51,877 7.5 

Professional identity 

Doctor of Med!clne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 650,353 47,666 7.3 
Doctor of Osteopathy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43,002 4,191 9.7 

Selected spedalties 

Genersl or famllyprecfke’ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2!50,119 22,513 9.0 
Internal medlclne’ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 126,219 8,642 6.8 
Pediatrks’ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68,856 2,551 3.7 
Obstetrks endgynecology’ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33,832 1,259 3.7 
Dermatology. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2a,253 *106 *0.3 
(%’dlovasculsr disaaea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26,812 1,077 4.0 
Ophthalmology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,820 *175 *0.6 
General surgery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,774 1,669 9.0 
Psychiatry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,826 4,s66 30.8 
Orthopedic surgery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,060 3,066 25.4 
Ofolaryngology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,761 565 5.3 
Urologkal surgety . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,737 *330 *4.9 
Neurology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,664 935 20.0 

‘ Prlnlarycare Spscleity. 

Table 10. Number of all office visits and number and percent of controlled drug visits, by 
patient prior visits status: United States, 1985 

Controlled dmg VMS’ 

All OffiCS Percent of 
vlslts in Number in all offbe 

Prior visit status thousands thousands visits 

All patients . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 636,366 47,193 7.4 

Newpatient . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107,624 6,911 6.4 
Oldpatienl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 528,762 40,282 7.6 

Newproblem . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144,634 11,490 7.9 
Oid problem . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364,128 28,792 7.5 

‘Cortmlled drug Wit: A visit at which one m rrrare controlled drugs w prescribed 
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Table 11. Number and percent of all visits and of controlled drug visits, by selected 
nonmedication therawc United States. 1985. . 

Atl Controlled 
Nonmedbatiorr therapy Vkh% drug VkitS’ Symbols 

Number lnthousands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 636,366 47,192 Data not available 
Peroent Category not applicable 

None . . . . . . . . . 
Physiotherapy . . . . 

. 

. 
. 
. 

. 

. 
. 
. 

. 

. 
. 
. 

. 

. 
. . 
. . 

. 

. 
. 
. 

. 

. 
. 
. 

. 

. 
. . 
. . 

. 

. 
. . 
. . 

. 

. 
. 
. 

68.9 
4.2 

62.8 
5.8 

‘“” 
- Quantity zero 

Ambulatory surgery 
psychotherapy . . . 

. 

. 
. 
. 

. 

. 
. 
. 

. 

. 
. 
. 

. 

. 
. . 
. . 

. 

. 
. 
. 

. 

. 
. 
. 

. 

. 
. . 
. . 

. 

. 
. . 
. . 

. 

. 
. 
. 

6.6 
3.4 1:, 0.0 Quantity more than zero but less 

Diatcounseling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.5 8.2 than 0.05 
Othercounseling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.3 11.0 

z Quantity more than zero but less 
than 500 where numbers are 
rounded to thousands

Table 12. Number and percentofall visits and ofcontrolled drug visits, byselected forms * ofdisposition: United States, l 985 Figure does not meet standards of 
reliability or precision

All Controlled 
Dlsposilion visits dmg VMS’ # Figure suppressed to comply with 

Number inthousands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 636,386 47,192 
confidentiality 

Percent 

No followup planned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.8 5.5 
Return atspec.ifiedtime . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61.5 62.7 
Return tfneeded . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22.9 26.3 
Telephone followup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.0 4.6 
Referred toanother physician. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.2 3.0 
Admit tohospttal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.6 1.3 

Technical notes 

a ource of data and sample 
esign 

The information presented in this 
report is based on data collected by 
means of the National Ambulatory 
Medical Care Survey (NAMCS) from 
March 1985 through February 19S6. 
The target universe of the NAMCS 
consists of office visits made by 
ambulato~ patients to non-Federal 
physicians who are principally engaged 
in office practice within the 
coterminous United States. The 
specialties of anesthesiology, 
pathology, and radiology are excluded 
from the survey scope, as are any 
telephone contacts with patients or 
nonoffice visits. 

The NAMCS utilizes a multistage 
probability sample design that involves 
a sample of primruy sampling units 
and patient visits within physicians’ 
practices. Physician specialty was used 
as a stratification variable. For 1985, a 
sample of 5,032 non-Federal, office-
bas~d physi&tns was selected frome aster files maintained by the 
American MedicaS Association and the 
American Osteopathic Association. 
For the 4,104 physicians who proved 
to be in scope, the response rate was 

70 percent. Sampled physicians were 
asked to complete patient records 
(figure 1) for a systematic random 
sample of office visits taking place 
during a randomly assigned l-week 
reporting period. Responding 
physicians completed a total of 71594 
patient records; they recorded 71,182 
drug mentions in item 14, medication 
therapy, of which 5,692 were the 
mentions of controlled drugs that 
provided a base for most of the 
estimates in this report. Characteristics 
of the physician’s practice, such as 
primary specialty, were obtained 
during an induction interview. 

Reliability of estimates 

The standard error (SE) is 
primarily a measure of sampling 
variability that occurs by chance 
because only a sample rather than the 
entire universe of office visits or drug 
mentions is surveyed. The chances are 
about 68 in 100 that an estimate from 
the sample would differ from a 
complete census by less than the 
standard error. The chances are about 
95 in 100 that the difference would be 
less than twice the standard error, and 
about 99 in 100 that it would be less 
than 2% times as large. 

The relative standard error (RSE) 
is that percentage of the estimate 
represented by the standard error. In 
this report, an asterisk ~) precedes 
any estimate with mQre than a 
30-percent relative standard error. 

Relative standard errors for visit 
numbers may be calculated using the 
following formul~ where x is the visit 
number in thousands: 

RSE (x) = 

tiO.001493373 + 28.258848.100 
x 

SE (X)= RSE(X) .X 

For example, the RSE of the 
estimated 47,192,000 controlled drug 
visits (visits in which one or more 
controlled drugs were utilized) equals 
4.6 percent. The SE therefore equals 
2,171,000 visits. 

Relative standard errors for 
numbers of drug mentions may be 
czdculated using the following formula, 
where x is the number of drug 
mentions in thousands 

RSE (X) = 

tiO.001884167 + 46.903471.100 
x 

SE (X)= RSE(X) .X 
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For example, the RSE of the 
estimated 51,877,000 controlled drug 
mentions equals 5.3 percent. The SE 
therefore equals 2,750,000 mentions. 

Relative standard errors (in 
percent) for estimates of percents may 
be calculated using the following 
formulas, where p is the percent of 
interest and x is the denominator of 
the percent in thousands. 

I. For percents of visit numbers, 

RSE	 (p) = 

ti28.258848 . (1 - p) “ 100 

p“x 

SE(p) = RSE(p)Sp 

For example, psychotherapy was 
utilized in an estimated 10.6 percent 
of the 47,192,000 controlled drug 
visits. The RSE of this 10.6 percent 
equals 7.1 percent. The SE therefore 
equals 0.8 percent. 

II. For percents of drug mentions, 

RSE	 (p) = 

ti46.903471 “ (1 -p) ‘ 100 

p“x 

SE(P) = RSE(p)Op 
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For example, controlled drug mentions 
accounted for an estimated 7.5 percent 
of all the 693,355,000 drug mentions 
in the 1985 NAMCS. The RSE of this 
7.5 percent equals 2.9 percent. The SE 
therefore equals 0.2 percent. 

Tests of significance and 
rounding 

In this report, the determination 
of statistical significance is based on a 
two-sided t-test with a critical value of 
1.96 (0.05 level of confidence). Terms 
relating to difference, such as “greater 
than” or “less than,” indicate that the 
difference is statistically significant. In 
the tables, estimates of office visits 
and drug mentions have been rounded 
to the nearest thousand. Consequently, 
estimates will not always add to totals. 

Definitions of terms 

A visit is a direct personal 
exchange between an ambulatory 
patient seeking health care and a 
physician or staff member working 
under the physician who provides that 
care. 

A drug mention is the physician’s 
entry of a pharmaceutical agent 
prescribed or provided-by any route 
of administration-for prevention, 9 
diagnosis, or treatment. Generic 
names as well as brand names are 
included, as are nonprescription as 
well as prescription drugs. Along with 
all new drugs, the physician also 
records any continued medication if 
the patient was specifically instructed 
during the visit to continue 
medication. 
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